County Council ,ig,;gf

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date Wednesday 31 October 2012
Time 9.30am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1.  Declarations of Interest (if any)

2. Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street,
Consett (Pages 1 - 34)

3.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall

Durham
23 October 2012

To:  The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Arthur, D Brown and J Shiell

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

31%t October 2012

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services :

Name and Address of Premises User: Mr Luke Richards, ]

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider an objection notice served by Durham
Constabulary, in response to a Temporary Event Notice (TENs) given under
Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to:

Decades

Oid Post Office Buildings
Front Street

Consett

Co Durham

DH8 5AB

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 1.

Officers are unable to determine this matter due to an objection notice being
received from Durham Constabulary on the basis that the events will undermine
the licensing objectives, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention
of Crime and Disorder. ‘

2. Details of the Notice

On 17th October 2012, the premises user, Mr Luke Richards served on the
licensing authority a Temporary Event Notice for Decades, Old Post Office
Buildings, Front Street, Consett, Co Durham. A copy of the notice is attached as
Appendix 2.

The licensable activities that the premises user intends to carry out under the
TEN is set out in the table below:

Licensable Activities (Indoors) Date and Time

Sale by Retail of Alcohol and - 03:00 hrs until 05:00 hrs on
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment | Sunday 18" November 2012

Page 1



Page 2

Decades public house currently holds a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of this premises licence is attached at Appendix 3
for Members’ information.

3. The Objection

On 23" October 2012, the Licensing Authority received an objection notice from
PCSO Michelle Williamson of Durham Constabulary on the grounds of the
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
Durham Constabulary consider it appropriate that ali-conditions currently
attached to Decades’ premises licence are also attached to the TEN, for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

A copy of the objection is attached as Appendix 4.

4, Mediation

During the consultation period, the premises user confirmed his agreement to
the conditions from the premises licence being attached to the TEN.

Copies of the signed mediation document confirming this is attached as
Appendix 5.

5. Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee's attention is drawn to the following relevant parts of the
Policy:

e 5.0 - The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e 7.0 - The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 6.
6. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the Guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in particular

2.1 Licensing objectives — Crime and Disorder
2.33 Licensing objectives — Public Nuisance
7.0 Temporary Event Notices

7. For Decision

Members are asked to consider Durham Constabulary’s objection to the
TEN, in the light of the mediation with the premises user and allow the
events to proceed, with the premises licence conditions being imposed
for the duration of the events.



Background Papers:

o Durham County Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
o Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as
amended April 2012)

Contact: Karen Monag
[...]
ost code

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable)
Telephone numbers:
Daytime

Evening (optional}

Mobile (optional)

Fax number (optional)
E-Mail Address

(if available)

2. The premises j
Please give the address of the premises where you intend to catry on the licensable activities or if
it has no address give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references)

(Please read note 2)

DECADES NIGNTCLAD

OLD PoST @ofF $3CE BTl DN o
FromT STREET
CosET

D% CAG

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have offect in relation to the premises (or any
part of the premises)? 1fso, please enter the licence or certificate number below.

Premigisigence num&

Club premises certificate number *mgeccl’.

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which
this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3)

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)

TOW N CENTEE M IatilailA {3

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

i o wd - " i Y {W i v D o
SAe BT ORETALL o ALe o el o (PR &

.
Coli|
s
N\
\
~
\.
-

4= k)

N Sy - e e ey . _
OF  KEGoLATE D EAMTE TNA RN

3. The licensable activities J

Page 8



Please state the licensable actﬁvities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please mark an
«x next to the licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

The sale by retail of alcohol sl

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member
of the club ’

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

O O kK O

Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 7)

Please state the dates on which you intend to intend to use these premises for
licensable activities. (Please read note 8)

Ry

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry ofl licensable activities
(please give times in 24
[...]
is temporary event
notice and that a person is liable on conviction for such an offence to a fine up to level 5 on the
standard scale; and o

(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is
liable on conviction for any such offence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature

Name of

For completion by the licensing authority

70, Acknowledgement (Please read note 18)

1 acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

Signature

On behalf of the licensing authorit

Page 10



APPENDIX 3 — DECADES PREMISES LICENCE

Page 11



County Council \

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE

Premises Licence number - DWTSPR0069
Granted 10 DECEMBER 2010
Issued 4 MARCH 2011

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance | Issuing Authority
survey map reference or description
DECADES DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
POST OFFICE BUILDINGS CIVIC CENTRE
FRONT STREET MEDOMSLEY ROAD
"~ | CONSETT

CO DURHAM

DH8 5JA
Post town: CONSETT Postcode: DH8 5AB

Telephone number: 01207 505015

Where the licence is time limited the dates
Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by this licence

Performance of a Play

Exhibition of a Film

indoor sporting event ,

Boxing or wrestling entertainment

Performance of Live music

Playing of Recorded music

Performance of dance

Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, playing of recorded
music or a performance of dance

Provision of facilities for making music

Provision of facilities for dancing

Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within entertainment provision/facilities for making music
or dancing

Provision of late night refreshment

Sale by retail of alcohol

Page 1 of 14

Page 12



The opening hours of the premises (all times in 24hr format)

Monday 10:00 - 03:30  Non standard/seasonal timibgs:

Tuesday 10:00 - 03:30 ,

Wednes
[...]
d

Co Durham

DH7 8RS
jim.lincoln@durham.pnn.police.uk
6614981 ( internal )

0191 3752351 ( external )

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

DURHAM CONSTABULARY - Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving
Problems..Around the Clock

NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING: Use your postcode to get access to local news and events from
your Neighbourhood Policing Team, at http://www.durham.police.uk/local

This email carries a disclaimer, a copy of which may be read at
pttp://wyw.durham.police.uk/email.php

Page 27



APPENDIX 5 — MEDIATION DOCUMENT

Page 28



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

LICENSING ACT 2003
TO: The County Council of Durham as the Licensing Authority.
Application for Temporary Event Notice

Premises: Decades Nightclub, Old Post Office Building, Front Street,
Consett. DH8 5AB

Applicant: Luke Richards

Responsible Authority: Durham Constabulary

Date of application: 18" October 2012

Date/Time of Event: 03:00hrs — 05:00hrs on 18" November 2012

We being the Applicant and Responsible Authority pursuant to Regulation
9 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 give notice to
the Authority that we consider a hearing to be unnecessary and request
that the Authority dispenses with such provided that any licence granted
includes the following provisions or conditions in addition to any already
put forward In the original application:

Additional Conditions agreed:

1) Al conditions that are present on the current premise licence will apply
for the full duration of the TEN. (see attached)

Full name KUK E RICHARDS

Signed:.(\a..m% .............................

Fullname M Wiet AMSON

Date: R%/l O/l Z.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 29



APPENDIX 6 — STATEMENT OF
LICENSING POLICY

Page 30



APPENDIX &
5.0 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

5.1 Licensed premises, especially those offering late night / early morning
entertainment, alcohol and refreshment may sometimes, if not properly
managed, become a source of public nuisance, generating crime and disorder
proble
[...]
by staff. :

7.4 The placement of tables and chairs outside of licensed premises may give
rise to public nuisance including noise and litter. When tables and chairs are
situated on the public highway relevant consents will be required. Enquiries
for consents should be directed to the Council's Licensing Team. In
predominantly commercial areas such as shopping centres the Licensing
Authority will normally allow the use of tables and chairs outside but will
expect them to be removed before the premises close, and any resulting litter/
debris cleared away.

7.5 Applicants should give consideration to reducing potential noise nuisance
by, for example:

o Assessment of likely noise levels in the premises.
o Assessment of likely noise levels if outdoor drinking is allowed.

o The sound insulation the building would provide (e.g. double glazing,
openable windows, double doors / lobbies to entrances).

+ The distance and direction to the nearest noise sensitive premises.

o Likely naise sources outside of the premises (8.9. emptying bottle bins,
taxis, unruly customers leaving the premises).

+ Dispersal of patrons — where necessary the Licensing Authority will
expect a dispersal policy for patrons at the end of the evening. The
policy will specify such issues as alterations to the style and volume of
music played, public address announcements and use of appropriate
signage at exits.

+ Ways to limit noise / disorder from patrons leaving the premises.

7 6 The extent to which the above matters will need to be addressed wili be
dependant on the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type
of premises concerned, the licensable activities to be provided, operational
procedures and the needs of the local community.

Page 33



7.7 Applicants are advised to seek advice from Durham County Councils
Environmental Health Team and incorporate any recommendations in their
Operating Schedule before submitting their applications.

Page 34



	Agenda
	2 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 31 October 2012 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Shiell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur and D Brown 
 
Also Present: 

Karen Monaghan – Acting Team Leader (Licensing) 
Sarah Grigor – Legal Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services regarding an application for a TEN in respect of Decades, Consett (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the Temporary Event Notice had been circulated to Members together 
with a copy of the objection received from Durham Constabulary. 
 
During the consultation period successful mediation took place between Durham 
Constabulary and the Applicant, and a copy of the mediation document had been 
circulated. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the Applicant had both given notice to the Authority that 
a hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that 
any licence granted included all the conditions that were present on the current 
premises licence. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions present on the current premises licence being applied for the full duration 
of the Temporary Event Notice, and that the following licensable activities applied 
for can take place:- 
 

Licensable Activities (Indoors) Date and Time 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol and the 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment 
 

 
03:00 hours until 05:00 hours on 
Sunday 18 November 2012 

 
 
 
  
 


